Tetrahedron Letters 47 (2006) 3791–3795
Stereoselective synthesis and cyclisation of the acyclic precursor
to auripyrone A and B
Michael V. Perkins,* Rebecca A. Sampson, John Joannou and Max R. Taylor
School of Chemistry, Physics and Earth Sciences, Flinders University, GPO Box 2100, 5001 South Australia, Australia
Received 31 December 2005; revised 8 March 2006; accepted 15 March 2006
Available online 12 April 2006
Abstract—The acyclic precursor to the auripyrones has been synthesized by a stereoselective aldol strategy. This compound fails to

1. Suenaga, K.; Kigoshi, H.; Yamada, K. Tetrahedron Lett.
1996, 37, 5151–5154.
2. The numbering system used for the natural product
auripyrone will for consistency be used for both the model
compound and the natural product throughout. The
absolute configuration of the auripyrones arbitrarily
drawn by Suenaga et al. is the enantiomer of that targeted
in this synthesis.
3. Perkins, M. V.; Jahangiri, S.; Taylor, M. R. Tetrahedron
Lett. 2006, 47, 2025.
4. (a) Evans, D. A.; Gage, J. R. Org. Synth. 1989, 68, 77–91;
(b) Evans, D. A.; Ennis, M. D.; Le, T. J. Am. Chem. Soc.
1984, 160, 1154; (c) Evans, D. A.; Ng, H. P.; Clark, J. S.;
Rieger, D. L. Tetrahedron 1992, 48, 2127.
5. (a) Sampson, R. A.; Perkins, M. V. Org. Lett. 2001, 3, 123;
(b) Sampson, R. A.; Perkins, M. V. Org. Lett. 2002, 4,
1655.
M. V. Perkins et al. / Tetrahedron Letters 47 (2006) 3791–3795 3795
6. (a) Evans, D. A.; Clark, J. S.; Metternich, R.; Novak, V.
J.; Sheppard, G. S. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1990, 112, 866; (b)
Evans, D. A.; Urpı́, F.; Somers, T. C.; Clark, J. S.;
Bilodeau, M. T. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1990, 112, 8215; (c)
Evans, D. A.; Rieger, D. L.; Bilodeau, M. T.; Urpi, F. J.
Am. Chem. Soc. 1991, 113, 1047; (d) Evans, D. A.; Dart,
M. J.; Duffy, J. L.; Rieger, D. L. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1995,
117, 9073.
7. Kiyooka, S.; Kuroda, H.; Shimasaki, Y. Tetrahedron Lett.
1986, 27, 3009.
8. In agreement with Rychnovsky, S. D.; Rogers, B.; Yang,
G. J. Org. Chem. 1993, 58, 3511, Compound 16 was found
to have acetonide methyl 13C NMR signals at d = 19.4
and 30.0 ppm.
9. (a) Trost, B. M.; Caldwell, C. G. Tetrahedron Lett. 1981,
22, 4999; (b) Corey, E. J.; Hopkins, P. B. Tetrahedron Lett.
1982, 23, 4871; (c) Trost, B. M.; Caldwell, C. G.;
Murayama, E.; Heissler, D. J. Org. Chem. 1983, 48,
3252.
10. (a) Paterson, I.; Schaplbach, A. Synlett 1995, 498; (b)
Brown, H. C.; Schwier, J. R.; Singaram, B. J. Org. Chem.
1979, 44, 465.
11. (a) This facial selectivity is opposite to the more usually
observed anti-Felkin facial preference of a-chiral alde-
hydes in aldol reactions of Z enolates; For a discussion of
the facial preference of a-chiral aldehydes see: (b) Roush,
W. R. J. Org. Chem. 1991, 56, 4151.
12. Crystal data for compound 22: C15H30O4, MW =
273.39, space group I41cd with a = 28.109(9) Å, b =
28.109(9) Å, c = 9.096(5) Å, V = 7187(6) Å3,
T = 168(2) K, Z = 16, density (calc) = 1.014 g cm�3,
F(000) = 2432, l(MoKa) = 0.072 mm�1. A total of
44,205 intensity data were measured on a Bruker
P4 CCD area detector diffractometer using a
0.10 · 0.11 · 0.60 mm3 crystal giving 1911 unique reflec-
tions. One thousand five hundred and eighty eight
reflections with F2 >0 (reflns/paras = 9.2) were used in